for the foreseeable future. The payment of cash dividends in the future will be dependent upon our revenues and
earnings, if any, capital requirements and general financial condition. The payment of any cash dividends will be
within the discretion of our Board at such time.

43

Copyright © 2021 www.secdatabase.com. All Rights Reserved.
Please Consider the Environment Before Printing This Document

https://www.secdatabase.com

Table of Contents

CAPITALIZATION

The following table sets forth our cash and cash equivalents and total capitalization as of December 31, 2020 on:

• a historical basis; and

• on a pro forma basis as-adjusted basis, after giving effect to the Business Combination.

The information in this table should be read in conjunction with the financial statements and notes thereto
and other financial information included in this prospectus and any prospectus supplement and the information
under “Unaudited Pro Forma Combined Financial Statements” and “Management’s Discussion and Analysis of
Financial Condition and Results of Operations.” Our historical results do not necessarily indicate our expected
results for any future periods.

Cazoo Holdings
(Historical)

Pro forma
combined

Cash and cash equivalents 243,524 829,054
Current Liabilities
Trade and other payables £ 35,569 £ 36,536
Accrued expenses — —
Loans and borrowings 94,617 94,617
Provisions — —
Total Current Liabilities 130,186 131,153
Non-Current Liabilities
Loans and borrowings 43,634 43,634
Provisions 3,363 3,363

Warrant Liability — 114,008
Total Liabilities 177,183 292,158
Shareholders’ Equity
Cazoo
Share premium reserve 266,120 —
Merger reserve 181,250 —
Accumulated deficit (116,872) —
Capri Listco
Class A ordinary shares — 9
Class C ordinary shares — 47
Share premium reserve — 1,048,307
Merger reserve — 181,250
Accumulated deficit — (426,128)
Total Shareholders’ Equity 330,498 803,485
Total Capitalization £ 507,681 £ 1,095,643

44

Copyright © 2021 www.secdatabase.com. All Rights Reserved.
Please Consider the Environment Before Printing This Document

https://www.secdatabase.com

Table of Contents

UNAUDITED PRO FORMA COMBINED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

Introduction

On March 29, 2021, Ajax I, a Cayman Islands exempted company (“Ajax”), Cazoo Holdings Limited, a private
limited company organized under the law of England and Wales (“Cazoo Holdings”) and Capri Listco, a
Cayman Islands exempted company (“Listco”), entered into the Business Combination Agreement, as amended
by the First Amendment thereto, dated as of May 14, 2021 (the “Business Combination Agreement,” and